 Initial start-up costs, such as:

o Owner's hiring and training of personnel for start-up and operations

o Plant operating costs (as described in section 3.1)

o Stocks of operating supplies and consumables

o Capital replacements, e.g., pump liners and mobile equipment

o Start-up and commissioning support

o Manual labour

 Page 13

5. Sensitivity Analysis
Under the proposed revenue structure described above, the Project is forecast to generate
sufficient revenue to recover production costs while providing upside exposure to raw
material prices used to manufacture LFP CAM, with movements in the price of Lithium being
the most pronounced. Under this structure, higher raw material costs generate stronger
financial outcomes.

Shown below is the sensitivity of the Project's NPV to changes in raw material prices and
pre-production capital costs relative to the base case forecast prices used:

Table 4 - Project Sensitivity to Commodity Prices and Capital Costs

Item %
Change

NPV10%
(A$M)

10,000tpa
(1 trains)

NPV10%
(A$M)

30,000tpa
(3 train)

IRR (%)
10,000tpa
(1 trains)

IRR (%)
30,000tpa
(3 train)

Lithium
Hydroxide
(Material)

-40% 91 272 18.2% 18.5%

-20% 114 342 20.1% 20.4%

0% 138 413 22.0% 22.4%

+20% 162 484 23.8% 24.2%

+40% 185 555 25.6% 26.1%

Lithium
Carbonate
(Material)

-40% 130 390 21.4% 21.8%

-20% 134 402 21.7% 22.1%

0% 138 413 22.0% 22.4%

+20% 142 425 22.3% 22.7%

+40% 146 436 22.6% 23.0%

Thermal
Phosphoric

Acid
(Material)

-40% 122 366 20.9% 21.1%

-20% 130 390 21.4% 21.6%

0% 138 413 22.0% 22.2%

+20% 146 437 22.5% 22.8%

+40% 154 460 23.1% 23.4%

Iron Powder

(Material)

-40% 132 396 21.6% 22.0%

-20% 135 405 21.8% 22.2%

0% 138 413 22.0% 22.4%

+20% 141 422 22.2% 22.6%

+40% 144 430 22.4% 22.8%

Capital Costs

-40% 158 472 30.7% 31.5%

-20% 148 443 25.4% 25.9%

0% 138 413 22.0% 22.4%

+20% 128 384 19.6% 19.9%

+40% 118 354 17.8% 18.0%

 Page 14

Table 5 - Project Sensitivity to Discount Factor and Operating Costs

Item Change
NPV10%
(A$M)

10,000tpa
(1 trains)

NPV10%
(A$M)

30,000tpa
(3 train)

IRR (%)
10,000tpa
(1 trains)

IRR (%)
30,000tpa
(3 train)

Discount
Factor

(%)

8% 181 539 N/A N/A

9% 158 473 N/A N/A

10% 138 413 N/A N/A

11% 120 360 N/A N/A

12% 103 311 N/A N/A

Operating
Costs

(w/o pass
through)19

-15% 259 763 30.5% 30.8%

0% 138 413 22.0% 22.4%

+15% 17 64 11.8% 12.3%

19 Operating Costs (w/o pass through) constitutes an increase in operating costs that are not captured in the LFP CAM price, as
per the cost-plus margin offtake pricing structure. This does not include corporate costs or any owner costs.

 Page 15

6. Plant Layout and Equipment

6.1 Plant Layout
The LFP Project is designed based on 10,000tpa of LFP CAM per train. Each train will be
installed independently, allowing flexibility for operational expansion and land configuration.
Main plant equipment will be supplied as modules, with no significant field installation work